- 1 HR17
- 2 215473-1
- 3 By Representatives Stringer, Simpson, Shiver, Shaver,
- Drummond, Jones (S), Gaston, Bracy, Wilcox, Robertson and
- 5 Sorrell
- 6 RFD:
- 7 First Read: 29-OCT-21

1	215473-1:n:10/28/2021:BH/bh LSA2021-2288
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF SERGEANT LARRY ALBERT
9	LAVENDER.
10	
11	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
12	death on September 19, 2021, of Sergeant Larry Albert
13	Lavender, at the age of 64; and
14	WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of
15	his loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
16	where he was highly regarded; and
17	WHEREAS, Sergeant Lavender was born on February 8,
18	1957; and
19	WHEREAS, Sergeant Lavender touched the lives of many
20	during his five years of service with the City of Mobile
21	Police Department and his 30 years of service with the Mobile
22	County Sheriff's Department; some of his achievements in law
23	enforcement included working with the mounted unit and
24	receiving numerous awards for his diligence and leadership; he
25	was also a devoted husband, a loving father, and a gold star
26	grandfather who exuded special love and happiness; and

WHEREAS, he is survived by his wife of 47 years, 1 2 Marilyn Lavender; children, Larry Lavender, Jr. (Kim), Heath Lavender (Missy), and Krystal Lavender; grandchildren, Justin 3 (Amy), Zach (Lexi), Braxton, Cami, Olivia, Mileigh, Melissa, 4 5 Adalyn, and Kason; great-grandchildren, Lillie, Madison, and Kynleigh; and sister, Jean Lavender; and 6 7 WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly missed, the memory of Sergeant Lavender will be cherished in 8 the hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore, 9 10 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 11 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Sergeant Larry Albert Lavender is recorded with deep sadness, and this 12 13 resolution is offered in tribute to his life, along with 14 heartfelt sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by 15 many.